

No. 07-689

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY BARTLETT, Executive Director of the  
North Carolina State Board of Elections, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE  
EXCHANGE COUNCIL AND THE LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

CLARK H. BENSEN  
3112 Cave Court  
Lake Ridge, VA 22192  
(703) 690-4066

E. MARSHALL BRADEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

217679



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. This Court Should Not Overrule <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> By Eliminating The Majority-Minority Precondition. ....	5
II. Crossover Voting Is Incompatible With Racial Polarization And Bloc Voting. ....	13
III. Racial Maximization In Districting Has Been Rejected By This Court. ....	14
IV. Mandating Crossover Minority Districts Would Require Unconstitutional Pre- dominantly Race-Based Districting ....	16
V. A State Constitutional Requirement To Preserve Political Subdivision Boundaries Provides One Of The Only Effective Limitations On The Most Common Types Of Gerrymanders – Partisan And Incumbent. ....	25

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
VI. Two Decades Of <i>Gingles</i> Jurisprudence Indicate That It Works. ....	29
VII. Districting Unmoored To A Majority-Minority Population Threshold For A Section 2 Claim Opens A Pandora's Box Of New Litigation. ....	31
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 488 U.S. 1024 (1989) .....	26
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	6, 17
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	26
<i>Digital Equip. Co. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	25
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	13, 17, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , No. 06-4175, 2008 WL 2841119, at *2 (7th Cir. Jan. 22, 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	6
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....	22
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie (Shaw III)</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	6, 7, 12, 15
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	23, 27
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC)</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) .....	15, 19, 26, 30
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	15, 17, 23
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007) .....	8
<i>Prosser v. Election Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992) .....	27
<i>Quilter v. Voinovich</i> , 981 F. Supp. 1032 (N.D. Ohio 1997) .....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	10, 26, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	25
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt (Shaw II)</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	15
<i>Shaw v. Reno (Shaw I)</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	17, 25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	26
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	6, 7, 12, 13, 14



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) .....	7, 12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 3(3), 5(3) .....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	2, 7
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4 .....	1, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
152 Cong. Rec. H5143, H5163 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) (statements of Rep. Sensenbrenner and Rep. Watt) .....	13
152 Cong. Rec. S7987 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Sessions) .....	22
David A. Bositis, <i>Redistricting and Representation: The Creation of Majority-Minority Districts and the Evolving Party System in the South</i> 46 (Joint Center for Political and Economic Studies, 1995) .....	31
Gordon E. Baker, <i>Unfinished Reapportionment Revolution, in Political Gerrymandering and the Courts</i> 24 (Bernard Grofman ed., 1990) ...	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) .....	13
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> , No. 56 (Hallowell ed., 1842) .....	27
Jay Hamilton & James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> , No. 55 (NY Modern Library 1937) .....	28
Lisa Handley & Bernard Grofman, <i>The Impact of the Voting Rights Act on Minority Representation: Black Officeholding in Southern State Legislatures and Congressional Delegations</i> , in <i>Quiet Revolution in the South</i> 336-37 (C. Davidson & B. Grofman eds., 1994) .....	30, 31
Martin Shapiro, <i>Gerrymandering Fairness in the Supreme Court</i> , 33 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 227 (1985) .....	26
Michael A. Carvin and Louis K. Fisher, <i>A Legislative Task: Why Four Types of Redistricting Challenges Are Not, or Should Not Be, Recognized by Courts</i> , 4 <i>Election L.J.</i> 2 (2005) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
North Carolina General Assembly, Interim House Redistricting Plan for NC 2002 Elections (2003 Statistics), <a href="http://www.ncleg.net/GIS/Archives/ASP/2003_proposed_plans.asp?PlanName=Interim_House_Redistricting_Plan_for_NC_2002_Elections*House">http://www.ncleg.net/GIS/Archives/ASP/2003_proposed_plans.asp?PlanName=Interim_House_Redistricting_Plan_for_NC_2002_Elections*House</a> (last visited July 31, 2008) .....	11
North Carolina State Board of Elections, Election Results, <a href="http://www.sboe.state.nc.us/content.aspx?id=69">http://www.sboe.state.nc.us/content.aspx?id=69</a> (last visited Aug. 13, 2008) .....	24
Robert C. Brooks, <i>Political Parties and Electoral Problems</i> 437 (Harper Brothers 1923) .....	29
Robert G. Dixon, <i>Democratic Representation</i> 457 (Oxford Univ. Press 1968) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) .....	13
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Political Participation</i> 15 (1968) .....	30
William Safire, <i>Safire's Political Dictionary</i> 255 (Random House 1978) .....	29
